
 

 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Cabinet Dyddiad: 

 
 21 Ebrill 2014 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824706141 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CABINET, DYDD MAWRTH, 29 EBRILL 2014 am 
10.00 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – ESTYNNIR GWAHODDIAD I’R WASG A'R CYHOEDD FYNYCHU 
RHAN HON Y CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD   

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiadau personol neu gysylltiadau sy'n 
rhagfarnu yn unrhyw eitem a nodwyd i'w hystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.   
 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel mater brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.   
 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 5 - 12) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cabinet a gynhaliwyd ar 25 Mawrth, 2014 (copi 
wedi’i amgáu).   
 

5 DATGANIAD DULUN  (Tudalennau 13 - 18) 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Bobby Feeley, Aelod Arweiniol dros 
Wasanaethau Gofal Cymdeithasol, Oedolion a Phlant (copi wedi’i amgáu) 
ynglŷn â'r gwahoddiad i ymuno â Datganiad Dulyn a chydweithio i ddatblygu 
polisi ac arferion er mwyn creu llefydd cyfeillgar oed erbyn 2020. 
 

6 STRATEGAETH DDIGWYDDIADAU SIR DDINBYCH 2014 - 2020  
(Tudalennau 19 - 34) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Hugh Irving, Aelod Arweiniol 
Cwsmeriaid a Chymunedau (copi wedi’i amgáu) yn cyflwyno Strategaeth 
Ddigwyddiadau Sir Ddinbych 2014-2020 i'w fabwysiadu. 
 

7 DIWYGIO BEILIAID  (Tudalennau 35 - 46) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Julian Thompson-Hill, Aelod Arweiniol 
Cyllid ac Asedau (copi wedi’i amgáu) ynglŷn â’r newidiadau diweddar i'r 
ddeddfwriaeth sy'n llywodraethu defnyddio beilïaid a'r ffioedd a godir. 
 

8 DILEU TRETHI BUSNES  (Tudalennau 47 - 52) 

 Ystyried adroddiad cyfrinachol gan y Cynghorydd Julian Thompson-Hill, 
[...]
n order to consolidate and develop
this position, an Events Strategy is required to provide the context
in which events are supported and encouraged in Denbighshire.

The Events Strategy has been put together to develop and support
the existing programme, to create a framework within which new
events can be encouraged and flourish, whilst ensuring they make
a meaningful contribution to the local economy.

As such the Events Strategy helps us to decide how to best
support existing organisers to ensure that their events are the best
they can be, and to decide which events Denbighshire should
encourage and develop itself. The strategy and supporting
information will also play a key role in encouraging new event
organisers to see Denbighshire as a natural partner for future
development. 

Any successful Events Strategy will rely on both the natural and
physical assets that the County can offer, but will also be
fundamentally influenced by the friendly attitude of the Council
and its support infrastructure.

Denbighshire’s Tourism offer is already enhanced by the existing
events programme, and is a core strand of activity which will
continue to improve the visitor experience and loyalty to the area.
Events attracting large numbers of visitors or those that take place
outside the traditional visitor season, help to increase spend
locally, and increase the length of overnight stay. 

The contribution of a robust and sustainable programme of events
to the economy of the area is recognised through the expenditure
that is made locally by those who attend, and through the services
required. It is for this reason that the Council’s Economic Ambition
Strategy places key emphasis, and therefore priority, on the need
to attract and support more events.

Denbighshire provides event organisers with outstanding locations,
good transport links and is close to some of the largest built up
areas in Britain, including Greater Manchester, Merseyside and
Birmingham.  The County has a wide range of natural resources,

including glorious beaches in the north and one of only five areas
of outstanding natural beauty in Wales, the Clwydian Range and
Dee Valley AONB.  Well known seaside resorts, attractive rural
towns and villages, contribute to making Denbighshire an
appealing location to both event organisers and attendees.

The natural strengths of the County make it a great location for a
broad range of activities.  This means that Denbighshire is in a
strong position to add value to any event held in the County’s
beautiful surroundings.

The strategy aims to pulls together these key factors into a robust
and sustainable approach, ensuring that the County gets best value
from investment in events which bring with them cultural,
economic and social value.

Denbighshire events strategy 2014 -2020

Introduction The Current Position

01

T
udalen 24



There are many strategies, policies and existing initiatives that

impact on tourism and events.  Ensuring the Strategy

acknowledges these, and maps out their contribution, is crucial to

ensuring a meaningful impact.

Local context
One of the seven priorities identified in Denbighshire’s Corporate

Plan 2012-2017 is developing the local economy. The link

between an increase in the number of successfully managed

events and the positive impact on the local economy is identified

as an outcome of the Plan, and is derived from an increase in

revenue from tourism. The Plan makes the explicit link between

the role events can play in raising the profile of Denbighshire as a

destination, and the potential for increasing the number of over-

night stays and therefore visitor spend.

The Corporate Plan also sets out how a programme of successful

events can create opportunities to develop and grow the increased

visitor numbers during an event.

Another important contribution to developing the local economy

is the impact that a successful programme of events can have on

the local development of infrastructure. Physical assets can be

invested in, and expertise can be developed in the public and

private sector.

As a consequence of the Council prioritising the development of

the local economy Denbighshire has published its Economic and

Community Ambition Strategy 2013-2017. This identifies key

priorities for action under six themes. 

1 Infrastructure for growth

2. Supported and connected businesses

3. Opportunities for growth

4. High quality skilled workforce

5. Vibrant towns and communities

6. Well promoted Denbighshire

The Events Strategy plays an important role in its delivery. Helping
to stimulate new events and enhancing existing events will
develop expertise and employment opportunities in the creative
and event support sectors as well as in the more traditional retail,
tourism and leisure businesses. 

Tourism accounts for 10% of employment in Denbighshire, and
although jobs tend to be seasonal and lower paid, the
development of events will encourage diversification into higher
value areas. Event staging or event management may help to
increase the value of employment and stimulate the formation of
new creative businesses.

Recognising that any events programme will have a significant
impact on local residents and communities, it is important to
consider the opportunities for the Strategy to have a positive
impact on those who live and work in Denbighshire. Denbighshire’s
Big Plan 2011-2014 examines this from the perspective of eight
outcomes. For example outcome 8: Denbighshire has a thriving
and sustainable economy and a skilled workforce. It is important to
take into account the fact that events offer possibilities for
volunteering and work experience which may provide routes into
longer-term employment. Events also encourage business
entrepreneurship by creating opportunities for local businesses to
provide skills and services to the event organisers.

Sporting events are a natural fit with the County’s assets; often
this type of event offers opport
[...]
 to capitalise on
the wider reach achieved through the Visit Wales campaigns.

The Major Events Unit Event Wales: A Major Events strategy for
Wales 2010-2020 is the key industry strategy to impact on our
strategy. It provides a purpose and context for attracting events to
Wales and a clear direction on the Team Wales approach to
attracting internationally recognised events to Wales. It highlights
many of the same culturally significant aspirations as we do at the
local level and provides selection criteria which recognise the same
issues that need to be taken into account locally such as economic
impact.

We have used the same event description labels as are used in this
strategy for clarity and cohesion.

0302

The Strategy Context

“memorable experiences a lasting impact”

The Strategy Context

Denbighshire events strategy 2014 -2020

T
udalen 25



There are many challenges which need to be addressed as part of

this Events Strategy, and that we are committed to resolving.

• Ensuring that economic value is maximised 
During a period of intense challenge in public finance, it is 

crucial to ensure that the investment in individual events 

clearly delivers a return. The requirement for undertaking an 

economic impact assessment will need to be at the forefront of 

decision making as to which events can be supported. The 

importance of an improved economic outcome for our

businesses and residents cannot be underestimated with some

significant challenges faced in particular by communities in

Rhyl and Denbigh.

Some existing events have been analysed to assess their

economic impact using a comprehensive model for assessing

the effect of an event on local, regional and national

economies. This model can also be used to predict the likely

impact of an event before it takes place.

It is a key challenge for the strategy to ensure that the use of

such modelling is embedded in event management in

Denbighshire, to assess and improve the economic impact of

ev
[...]
ganise successful events.

• Creating opportunities for volunteers to participate.
Volunteering is widely used across some areas of the Council

to great effect particularly in Leisure, Heritage and Countryside

services. There is a challenge to raise participation levels for

volunteers in events. We already have examples that events

can act as a catalyst for volunteers to gain employment.

• Improving the professional standards in event organisation
Although there are pockets of significant expertise and

experience in event organisation in Denbighshire County

Council, a comprehensive toolkit has not as yet been

developed for event organisers nor is there any mechanism to

share best practice. The key challenge is provide help to

improve the overall performance and to monitor

professionalism.

Attracting high profile events to the County will be

fundamentally influenced by the reputation of and confidence

in Denbighshire’s events team. Building this reputation is a key

area of focus.

• Securing additional funding to develop the events 
programme
In a period of intense competition for funding and in view of

the need to market events more comprehensively, the key

challenge is to secure sustainable sources of funding for the

events programme. 

Securing sponsorship and funding is fundamentally influenced

by the challenge of developing professional standards which

will influence the investment decision makers.

• Competing regionally to attract events to Denbighshire
Working with other local authorities on a regional basis to

attract major events began with the Wales Rally GB and the

Tour of Britain. The challenge of balancing the benefit to the

region and the benefit to the County is particularly evident as

our neighbouring counties have a more developed offer for

hosting events. Denbighshire will need to invest in

0504

The Challenges The Challenges

Denbighshire events strategy 2014 -2020“memorable experiences a lasting impact”

T
udalen 26



Within Denbighshire there is the knowledge and experience to

deliver co-ordinated, successful events.  This Strategy has been

developed to set out the aspirations and outcomes, and clearly

identify the role Denbighshire County Council will play in funding,

delivering, hosting and managing large or small events within the

county.

For events to be delivered effectively it will be necessary to

develop a partnership approach. In order to deliver this,

Denbighshire will support the strategy with the following

documents:

• An events programme.

• An events toolkit

• A pack designed to sell Denbighshire to event organisers.

• A strategic decision making process for selecting events to be 

supported directly by the Council.

• An action plan for delivery of the Strategy.

The vision guiding our delivery is that:

“By 2020 Denbighshire will have a vibrant programme of
well managed events spread across the seasons and
locations in Denbighshire, which contribute to the local
economy, creating additional visitor spend and additional
opportunities for employment in the supporting sectors.”

To deliver this vision we aspire to

Supporting this is the aspiration to seek funding, sponsorship and

investment to help to improve the offer.

Our Desired Outcomes
To achieve our vision and aspirations, we have developed four key

outcomes:

1. Organisations involved in the delivery of events in 

partnership with Denbighshire County Council, will be 

confident to deliver effective well managed and well-

marketed events.

2. Visitors and residents in Denbighshire will be able to enjoy a 

more varied range of year round events.

3. All supported events will demonstrate a clear proven 

economic benefit to the County.

4. Denbighshire’s reputation for hosting events is recognised 

and new events are attracted to the County as a result.

The Strategy has been developed on the basis of research done

with Councillors and event organisers in Denbighshire. This

strategy is derived from the findings of the consultation

completed for the Economic and Community Ambition Strategy

with Councillors officer and businesses.

Increase the

quantity and quality

of events held in

the County.

Raise the profile of

the County as a

destination that

welcomes and

supports events

with

professionalism

Increase the

economic impact of

events that are

supported by

Denbighshire

Local Context DCC Corporate Plan

ECA strategy

BIG Plan

Communications Strategy

National Context
W.G. Tourism Strategy

Major Events Strategy for Wales

Our Aspirations Increase in quality and quantity

of events

Raise the profile as an event

destination

Increase the economic impact

of events

Our Desired

Outcomes

Well managed and

marketed events 

More varied range of

events

Economic benefit to

the county

Improved reputation

attracts more events

Actions

Event audit Gap analysis
Economic  impact

model
Event pack

Event toolkit Market research Market Research Streamline support

Best practice shared Event criteria
Event

Business networking
Promote success

Co-ordinated advice
Regional

partnerships

Promotional

platforms

Underpinning Principles
Our strategy is guided by a number of principles which underpin
the action plan.

1. Equality and access for all – the strategy will ensure that any 
event supported by the Council will consider and implement 
the best options to ensure access is maximised for all. This 
will be key criteria in the selection of events which will be 
supported.

2.Maximising investment opportunities – external funding will 
be sought to increase the number and quality of events that 
can be hosted.

3.Maximising economic benefits – Decision making will be 
primarily influenced by the proposed economic benefit of 
the event to the local community.

4. Appropriate language and cultural considerations – 
participants and those accessing information about events 
will be able to access this in the Welsh language.

5. Community engag
[...]
mic and Community Ambition Strategy’s Benefit

Realisation Plan. 

To align with the Council’s performance management framework

the strategy will be monitored quarterly.

Performance will be managed using data from the following

sources

• Strategy review meetings

• Consultation with partners

• Evaluation reports following events

• Monitoring returns submitted to external funders

• Tourism business surveys

An annual strategy review report will be produced to outline

overall progress and key changes to agreed actions.

The economic impact of our Events Strategy will be managed, as

will the individual events.

Denbighshire’s role will vary dependent on the type of event and
the level of support required:

• Partner - Coordinating and working with partners to 
develop events and event expertise. 

• Organiser- Directly organising council led events to support 
the Council’s priorities.

• Sponsor- Providing support in kind such as providing a 
venue or marketing advice or financial support in the form 
of a grant.

• Regulator –Ensuring that all legal and safety issues are dealt 
with.

• Catalyst- creating an effective business team to encourage 
event organisers to consider the benefits of hosting events 
in Denbighshire.

• Promoter – Maximising the impact of events through 
effective marketing and promotions especially through 
digital marketing.

Managing Performance

Denbighshire’s Role in Events

Before any event is considered for support there will be a stage

one sifting process. The criteria used to select events are:

• The event must demonstrate a measureable positive 

economic impact in Denbighshire

• The event must link with the priorities and outcomes 

included in the Council’s Economic and Community 

Ambition strategy

• The event must fit with the values of the Denbighshire 

County Council Brand 

• The event must have secure additional funding in place 

from other sources.

• The event should have a clearly demonstrated competitive 

ad
[...]
mplement the best options to 
ensure access is maximised for all. This will be a key criteria in the selection of 
events which will be supported. 

 

3. Does this proposal / decision require an equality impact 
assessment?  If no, please explain why. 

 Please note: if the proposal will have an impact on people (staff or the 
community) then an equality impact assessment must be undertaken 

 

<Please Select> yes 

 
 

4. Please provide a summary of the steps taken, and the 
information used, to carry out this assessment, including any 
engagement undertaken 
(Please refer to section 1 in the toolkit for guidance) 

 

A workshop was held with event organisers who have the expertise and 

Tudalen 32



 

experience in event management to ensure that the strategy and the supporting 
documentation complies with the Aims of the Equalities Act. 

 
 

5. Will this proposal / decision have a positive impact on any of 
the protected characteristics (age; disability; gender-
reassignment; marriage and civil partnership; pregnancy and 
maternity; race; religion or belief; sex; and sexual orientation)? 
(Please refer to section 1 in the toolkit for a description of the protected 
characteristics) 

 

Event organisers and those events supported or organised by Denbighshire will 
have the appropriate guidance to ensure that positive steps are taken to ensure 
access to all. The strategy, toolkit and event assessment selection criteria are 
new documents therefore this specific advice is currently is not available other 
than through the generic Equality Impact Assessment documentation produced by 
the Council. By including specific reference to equalities impact tailored to events 
in the  strategy document and supporting toolkit and detailed support criteria we 
are making a positive impact on all of the protected characteristics.  

 
 

6. Will this proposal / decision have a disproportionate negative 
impact on any of the protected characteristics (age; disability; 


Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin on 
Tuesday, 29 April 2014 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Hugh Evans, Leader and Lead Member for Economic Development; 
Bobby Feeley, Lead Member for Social Care, Adult and Children's Services; Huw Jones, 
Lead Member for Leisure, Youth, Tourism and Rural Development; Barbara Smith, Lead 
Member for Modernising and Performance, David Smith, Lead Member for Public Realm, 
Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for Finance and Assets and Eryl Williams, Deputy 
Leader and Lead Member for Education 
 
Observers:  Councillors Raymond Bartley, Meirick Davies, Martyn Holland, Gwyneth 
Kensler, Jason McLellan, Gareth Sandilands 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (MM); Corporate Director Economic and Community Ambition (RM); 
Director of Social Services (NS); Heads of Service: Legal and Democratic Services (GW), 
Finance and Assets (PMc), Revenues and Benefits (RU); Older People’s Strategy 
Development Officer (SJ); Lead Officer, Destination, Marketing and Communication (SO) 
and Committee Administrator (KEJ). 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor Hugh Irving. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declaration of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 25 March 2014 were submitted. 
 
Matters Arising – Page 12 – Finance Report – Councillor Eryl Williams referred to 
his comments on the Welsh Housing Quality Standard and officers provided 
assurances that discussions were ongoing and Denbighshire would be providing a 
robust response to the forthcoming Welsh Government consultation document.  A 
members briefing could be provided on the work undertaken to put forward 
Denbighshire’s case.  Councillor Williams highlighted the importance of discussions 
between officers and the Welsh Government at an early stage in the process. 
 



RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 

5 DUBLIN DECLARATION  
 
Councillor Bobby Feeley was pleased to present the report seeking Cabinet’s 
agreement to sign up to the Dublin Declaration with other local authorities in Wales, 
the UK and regions within Europe to collaborate on developing policy and practice 
to create age friendly places by 2020.  She highlighted the impact of demographic 
change and on-going pressures and advocated the signing as a positive way 
forward, showing Denbighshire’s commitment to the needs and rights of older 
people, and highlighted the positive contribution older people made to society.  She 
also took the opportunity to thank the Older People’s Strategy Development Officer 
and the Service Manager: Strategic Development for all their hard work. 
 
Cabinet fully supported the principles and commitment proposed within the Dublin 
Declaration but queried whether the Council would be in a position to deliver on the 
pledge in light of current financial constraints.  Questions were also raised about 
how the pledge would be delivered in practice and ensuring both members and 
officers were aware and supportive of the declaration.  It was explained that – 
 

 the Council was not committing to any additional initiatives and the principles 
could be implemented through current practices  

 the signing would allow the Council to operate at a European level, giving an 
international platform to showcase work already carried out 

 there was no direct cost implication from signing the declaration but it would 
enable the Council to gain access to future funding opportunities as and when 
they became available 

 once the declaration had been signed it would be promoted throughout the 
authority and it was recommended that the Welsh Local Government 
Association’s offer of free support or development training on demographic 
change and/or creating age friendly communities be accepted.  

 
The Leader highlighted the need for the authority to create a different culture and 
approach to older people and adapting to the needs of an aging population.  
Councillor Barbara Smith suggested reference to the declaration could be included 
within service business plans.  Councillor Meirick Davies welcomed the report but 
referred to political pressure to withdraw from the European Union and 
consequently cautioned against relying on European Funding. 
 
Councillor Eryl Williams was eager for the matter to be taken to Full Council.  Some 
discussion took place on the appropriate mechanism for decision making and it was 
noted that, as a Cabinet decision, it had been through the executive committees in 
other local authorities.  Despite that fact and in order to raise awareness of the 
pledge to take forward this work, Cabinet agreed the matter be put on the agenda 
for County Council to note Cabinet’s agreement to the signing and the Chairman 
also be asked to endorse and sign the declaration. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agree to – 
 



(a) support Denbighshire County Council signing up to the Dublin Declaration, 
and 

 
(b) request WLGA support or training on demographic change and/or creating 

age friendly communities. 
 

6 DENBIGHSHIRE'S EVENT STRATEGY 2014 - 2020  
 
Councillors Hugh Evans and Huw Jones jointly presented the report and 
Denbighshire’s Event Strategy 2014 – 2020 for adoption. 
 
Councillor Evans endorsed the proactive and planned approach in the promotion 
and marketing of events which would benefit the economy and enhance the visitor 
experience.  Councillor Jones highlighted the number of high profile events in 
recent years and plans for the future and welcomed the evaluation of corporate 
events to assess the local economy impact.  He also drew members’ attention to 
the section of the Council’s website detailing events within the county.  Finally 
reference was made to a number of amendments to the strategy document in terms 
of accuracy of content. 
 
The Lead Officer, Destination, Marketing and Communication (LO) explained the 
key benefits of the strategy to ensure that events made a meaningful contribution to 
the local economy, provided the highest quality events possible for residents and 
visitors, and enhanced the county’s reputation for hosting and attracting new events 
to the county.  She highlighted the importance of measuring and monitoring the 
impact of events, ensuring the best value from investment in events and the 
provision of an Events Toolkit to help event organisers. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the document and recognised the importance of an effective and 
coherent strategy in order to maximise opportunities and create a positive impact 
on the local economy through additional visitors and job creation.  Members 
referred to a number of planned events within their towns and communities and 
asked that they be included within the Events Section on the Council’s website 
together with details of Denbighshire’s Open Doors Events.  Questions were raised 
regarding the involvement of members within the process, the means of 
engagement with event organisers for both large scale and smaller/community 
events, and the type of event Denbighshire aimed to attract.  Whilst much emphasis 
had been placed on the economic impact it was highlighted that although smaller 
events could not compete in monetary terms, they played an important part in social 
cohesion and bringing the community together. 
 
In response to members’ questions and comments the LO responded that – 
 

 the strategy would be reviewed regularly by the Economic and Community 
Ambition Board and the Destination, Marketing and Communication team as 
part of the business planning process   

 a more focused approach to marketing events was required and the Events 
Section of the website needed to be redesigned to reflect the current events list 
showing what was on for visitors and what to do to stage an event 



 the strategy was aimed at event organisers and event managers in the Council 
and she agreed to include reference to the website’s Events Section 

 the intention was to engage with councillors through Member Area Groups and 
a series of presentations were planned in order to build a comprehensive list of 
events within the county; relationships would also be developed with 
town/city/community councils and other event organisers 

 event organisers already interacted with the Council through various 
departments when planning events and a database of event organisers would 
be built – the event planning process would also be streamlined with one 
application form and toolkit 

 there was an Events Officer for both the North and South of the county who 
would be the key interface for event organisers 

 connections were being made externally with event organisers and the Welsh 
Government Major Events Unit – it was important to decide first which events 
the Council wanted to attract 

 it was important to measure and monitor success and the LO detailed how the 
success of big events could be measured through ticketing, an aerial view of the 
event and questionnaires. 

 
Councillor Bobby Feeley suggested a link on the Council’s website to 
town/city/community councils regarding events being held.  Councillor Meirick 
Davies commended the photographs included in the strategy document but 
highlighted that no reference had been made to the events they depicted. 
 
RESOLVED that – 
 
(a) the Events Strategy (as appended to the report) be adopted; 
 
(b) Member Area Groups are involved in validating and contributing to the 

events programme; 
 
(c)  all corporate events are evaluated in accordance with the strategy, and 
 
(d) the outcomes of the strategy are monitored through the Economic and 

Community Ambition Board. 
 

7 BAILIFF REFORM  
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report detailing recent changes to 
the legislation governing the use of bailiffs and the fees charged and the impact of 
those changes on the Council and its customers. 
 
Councillor Thompson-Hill elaborated upon the financial implications associated with 
the changes and new processes to be introduced together with suggested options 
for the minimum value of debt to be passed through to the enforcement stage.  He 
was keen to highlight the need for a fair and transparent process which included the 
adoption of a vulnerability policy to protect vulnerable customers.  Greater 
opportunities had been provided for the debtor to reach an agreement with the 
authority at an earlier stage in the process and a telephone debt strategy had been 
initiated in December 2013 which had proved successful. 



 
Cabinet sought assurances regarding the application of safeguarding policies, 
particularly when using outside agencies for debt recovery, and raised further 
questions regarding various stages within the process.  The Lead Member and 
officers responded as follows to the issues raised – 
 

 it was a requirement for both in-house staff and external agencies to abide by 
the Council’s safeguarding policies and measures were detailed to ensure 
compliance and familiarity with those policies  

 the need for a robust council tax collection process was highlighted, particularly 
in view of the impact of non-collection on council services 

 council tax bills had been issued to approximately 40,000 households and 
feedback was carefully monitored with very few formal complaints made 

 as part of the reforms and general enforcement body worn cameras would be 
used to provide an element of safety and ensure due process was followed 

 the processes mirrored those of other successful authorities and the timing of 
earlier intervention was clarified, with telephone calls made to ascertain 
circumstances and signpost individuals in order to maximise income. 
  

RESOLVED that Cabinet approve the minimum debt value to be issued to the 
enforcement agent, as set out in paragraph 4.13 of the report, and note the new 
processes as shown in Appendix C to the report. 
 

8 BUSINESS RATES WRITE OFFS  
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report seeking Cabinet approval to 
write off irrecoverable Business Rates for three companies where recovery action 
could not continue because they had either been wound up or dissolved.  A 
detailed history relating to each company had been included within the report. 
 
Members noted there was no cost to the Council as a result of the write offs 
because Business Rates income was passed over to the National Pool and any bad 
debts were met by the pool. 
 
Councillor Barbara Smith felt it would be useful to include some context in the 
report to the amounts to be written off.  The Head of Finance and Assets explained 
some of the legalities around business insolvency and potential delays in the 
administration process.  He was also explained the processes followed to try and 
recoup as much of the debt as possible during the period preceding administration.  
It was noted that large debts could be swiftly accumulated for bigger sites. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agrees to write off the irrecoverable Business Rates as 
detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

9 FINANCE REPORT  
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report detailing the latest financial 
position and progress against the agreed budget strategy.  He provided a summary 
of the Council’s financial position as follows – 
 



 an under spend of £1.578m was forecast across service and corporate budgets 

 94% of agreed savings had been achieved to date (target £3.061m) 

 highlighted key variances from budgets or savings targets relating to individual 
service areas 

 a positive movement of £535k on school balances brought forward from 2012/13 

 a general update on the Capital Plan and Housing Revenue Account. 
 
Councillor Thompson-Hill elaborated upon some of the variances as detailed within 
the individual service areas in response to members’ questions thereon.  He also 
elaborated upon the definition of the reserves as detailed in Appendix 5 to the 
report.  With regard to housing regeneration, Councillor Meirick Davies queried 
whether funding was available to respond to works identified by councillors.  He 
also asked for further information on new building regulations.  The Head of 
Finance and Assets confirmed he would ask the Head of Housing and Community 
Development to respond directly to Councillor Davies regarding those issues. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet note the progress against the agreed budget strategy. 
 

10 CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Hugh Evans presented the Cabinet Forward Work Programme for 
consideration. 
 
Councillor Meirick Davies noted that Cabinet would be considering the Street 
Naming Policy at their May meeting.  He raised concerns that the policy was not 
being produced by the service responsible for street naming and that two streets in 
Trefnant had still not been named.  The Chief Executive advised that the policy 
would be submitted to members’ for consideration but its origination was an 
operational matter.  The Leader added that any concerns regarding the service 
could be called into scrutiny. 
 
Councillor Bobby Feeley noted that the standing item on the work programme for 
items from scrutiny committees was rarely used.  She asked that the Chairs and 
Vice Chairs Group be reminded of this mechanism to submit items to Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet’s Forward Work Programme be noted.   
 
The meeting concluded at 12.10 p.m. 


